As Introduced

126th General Assembly Regular Session 2005-2006

H. B. No. 236

Representatives White, McGregor, Wagner, D. Evans, Reidelbach, Wolpert, Seitz, Kearns, C. Evans, Faber, Chandler, Otterman, Law, Hagan, Latta, Perry, Wagoner, Collier, Allen, Fende

ABILL

То	amend section 2108.15 and to enact section	1
	4503.721 of the Revised Code to create "Donate	2
	Life" license plates.	3

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That section 2108.15 be amended and section	4
4503.721 of the Revised Code be enacted to read as follows:	5
Sec. 2108.15. (A) There is hereby created in the state	6
treasury the second chance trust fund. The fund shall consist of	7
voluntary contributions deposited as provided in sections	8
4503.721, 4506.081, 4507.231, and 4507.501 of the Revised Code.	9
All investment earnings of the fund shall be credited to the fund.	10
(B) The director of health shall use the money in the fund	11
only for the following purposes:	12
(1) Development and implementation of a campaign that	13
explains and promotes the second chance trust fund;	14
(2) Development and implementation of local and statewide	15
public education programs about organ, tissue, and eye donation,	16
including the informational material required to be provided under	17

In addition to the letters and numbers ordinarily inscribed

77

on the license plates, "donate life" license plates shall be	78
inscribed with identifying words or markings designated by	
lifeline of Ohio, incorporated, and approved by the registrar.	80
"Donate life" license plates shall display county identification	81
stickers that identify the county of registration by name or	
number.	83
(B) The "donate life" license plates and a validation	84
sticker, or validation sticker alone, shall be issued upon receipt	85
of a contribution as provided in division (C) of this section and	86
upon payment of the regular license tax as prescribed under	87
section 4503.04 of the Revised Code, any applicable motor vehicle	88
license tax levied under Chapter 4504. of the Revised Code, any	89
applicable additional fee prescribed by section 4503.40 or 4503.42	90
of the Revised Code, an additional fee of ten dollars, and	91
compliance with all other applicable laws relating to the	92
registration of motor vehicles.	93
(C) For each application for registration and registration	94
renewal notice the registrar receives under this section, the	95
registrar shall collect a contribution of five dollars. The	96
registrar shall transmit this contribution to the treasurer of	97
state for deposit into the state treasury to the credit of the	98
second chance trust fund created in section 2108.15 of the Revised	99
Code.	100
The additional fee of ten dollars is to compensate the bureau	101
of motor vehicles for additional services required in the issuing	102
of "donate life" license plates. The registrar shall transmit the	103
additional fee to the treasurer of state for deposit into the	104
state treasury to the credit of the state bureau of motor vehicles	105
fund created by section 4501.25 of the Revised Code.	106
Section 2. That existing section 2108.15 of the Revised Code	107
is hereby repealed.	108